
Message 

From: Vallance, Patrick (GO-Science) [/O=EXCHANGELABS/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP 
(FYDI BOHF23SPDLT)/CN=RECIPI ENTS/CN=34A3DB026A094839B977362D13396897-VALLANCE, P] 

Sent: 07/07/202107:21:15 
To: Simon Ridley [simon.ridIey@cabinetoffice.gov.uk]; andrew_.ba_rnard [/o=exchangel_a_b_s_/ou=exchange administrative 

group (fydibohf23spolt)/cn=recipients/cn=userf8c19af8]; Name Redacted cabinetoffice.gov.uk]; 
McLean, Angela SCS (CSA-Personal) [angela.mclean113@mod.gay.uk]; Cabinet Secretary 

irreievant&sensitive 

y@cabinetoffice.gov.uk]; CDL Diary Mailbox _«_ a^ 8 $ens _@cabinetoffice.gov.uk]; Whitty, Chris 
[chris.whitty@dhsc.gov.uk]€ Name Redacted @cabinetoffice.gov.uk]; Swinson, Clara 
[clara.swinson@dhsc.gov.uk]; Lombardelli, Clare - HMT [clare.lombardelli@hmtreasury.gov.uk]; David Halpern 
[david.halpern@bi.team]; David Halpern [david.halpern@cabinetoffice.gov.uk]; Dan Rosenfield 
[drosenfield@nol0.gov.uk];' Name Redacted_ cabinetoffice.gov.uk]; Government Chief 
Scientific Adviser (GO-Science) [gcsa@go-science.gov.uk]; Henry Cook [hcook@nolO.gov.uk]; Diamond, Ian 
[ian.diamond@statistics.gov.uk]; James Bowler [fames.bowler@cabinetoffice.gov.uk]; Jack Doyle 

[jdoyle@no10gov.uk]l Name Redacted Pcabinetoffice.gov.uk]; Harries, Jenny [jennyr:harries dhsc.gov.uk]; 
Name Redacted PnolO.gov.uk]; Kathy Hall [kathy.hall@cabinetoffice.gov_uk]; Name Redacted; 

NR pcabinetoffice.gov.uk];! Name Redacted 9no10.gov.uk] NR Pbi.team; Meg Powell-
Chandler [mpowell-chandler@nol0.gov.uk]; National Statistician [national.statistician@statistics.gov.uk]; Nikki Da 
Costa [ndacosta@nol0.gov.uk]; Name Redacted @nol0.gov.uk]; PS Michael Gove Mailbox 
[psmichaelgove@cabinetoffice.gov.uk] Rob Harrison[rob.harrison@cabinetoffice.gov.uk].;.SapanaAgrawal._._._._._ 

_[sapana_agrawal@cabinetoffice.gov.ul<]; Stu_  art_ Glassborow [sglassborow@nologov.uk]i Name Redacted 
Name Redacted cabinetoffice.gov.uk];L Name Redacted @hmtreasury.gov.uk];' Name Redacted 
Name Redacted a cabinetoffice.gov.uk]; William Burgon [williamburgon@cabinetoffice.gov.uk] 

CC: Government Chief Scientific Adviser (GO-Science) [gcsa@go-science.gov.uk] 
Subject: RE: Pre-mortem - Step 4 unlocking 

Thanks for this. I see the 4 major risks of high prevalence as: 

1. Hospitalisations and deaths — reduced compared to previous waves but still could be high 

2. Long Covid spectrum of effects 

3. Workforce absences for businesses and NHS 

4. Increased probability of new mutations 

Patrick 

From NR 5cabinetoffice.gov.uk NR @cabinetaffice.gay.uk> On Behalf Of Simon Ridley 

Sent: 06 July 2021 20:17 

To: andrew.barnard <andrew.barnard@cabinetoffice.gov.uk>; Name a Redacted @cabinetoffice.gov.uk>; 

McLean, Angela SCS (CSA-Personal) <Angela.McLean113@mad.gov.uk>; Cabinet Secretary 

<cabinet.secretary@cabinetoffice.gov.uk>; CDL Diary Mailbox <cdl.diary@cabinetoffice.gov.uk>; Whitty, Chris 

<chris.whitty@dhsc.gov.uk>L Name Redacted Pcabinetoffice.gov.uk>; Swinson, Clara 

<clara.swinson@dhsc.gov.uk>; Lombardelli, Clare - HMT <clare.lombardelli@hmtreasury.gov.uk>; David Halpern 

<david.halpern@bi.team>; David Halpern <david.halpern@cabinetoffice.gov.uk>; Dan Rosenfield 

<drosenfield@nol0.gay.uk>; I Name Redacted @cabinetoffice.gov.uk>; Government Chief 
Scientific Adviser (GO-Science) <GCSA@go-science.gov.uk>; Henry Cook <hcook@nol0.gov.uk>; Diamond, Ian 

<Ian.Diamond@Statistics.gov.uk>; James Bowler <james.bowler@cabinetoffice.gov.uk>; Jack Doyle 

<jdoyle@nol0.gov.uk>; Name Redacted ?cabinetoffice.gov.uk>; Harries, Jenny <Jenny.Harries@dhsc.gov.uk>; 

Name Redacted @nolf:gov.-ulk>; Kathy Flall <kathy.hall@cabinetoffice.gov.uk> Name Redacted 

` NR -cabinetoffice.gov.uk> ` Name Redacted @no10.gov.uk> NR bi.tearn; Meg Powell-Chandler 

<mpowell-chandler@nol0.gov.uk>; National Statistician <national.statistician@statistiics.gov.uk>; Nikki Da Costa 

<ndacosta@nolO.gov.uk>; Vallance, Patrick (GO-Science) <P.VaIlancel@go-science.gov.uk>;`- Name Redacted 

1NQ000063973_0001 



NR PnolO.gov.uk>; PS Michael Gave Mailbox <psmichaelgove@cabinetoffice.gov.uk>; Rob Harrison 
<rob.harrison@cabinetoffice.gov.uk>; Sapana Agrawal <sapana.agrawal@cabinetoffice.gov.uk>; Stuart Glassborow 
<sglassborow@nolO.gov.uk>; Simon Ridley <Simon.ridley_@cabi.netoffi.ce..gov.uk>; Name Redacted 

Name Redacted ?cabinetoffice.gov.uk> ̀  Name Redacted @hmtreasury.gov.uk>;L Name Redacted 
I Name Redacted cabinetoffice.gov.uk>; William Burgon <william.burgon@cabinetoffice.gov.uk> 
Subject: Pre-mortem - Step 4 unlocking 

Dear all, 

Ahead of tomorrow's meeting please find attached a note on risks associated with high COVID-19 prevalence. 

Thanks, 
NR 

Simon Ridley 
Director General 
COVID-19 Taskforce, Cabinet Office 
J" mnnxidlavacabinetoffice. gov. u k 

I&S
_Private_ _Office

NR._ ;Head of Office; Irrelevant & Sensitive 
Name Redacted 

I(Diaryyvianager)-._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._ 
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